vary significantly from the results reflected because of various factors, including those discussed in the section entitled “Risk
Factors,” of Analog Devices’ Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, filed with the SEC on August 18, 2021.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been compiled in a manner consistent with the
accounting policies adopted by Analog Devices. Known accounting policy differences have been adjusted for as described in Note
4, Conforming Accounting Policies for additional information. As more information continues to become available following
completion of the Merger, Analog Devices will continue to perform a more detailed assessment of the Maxim accounting policies.
As a result of that assessment, differences could be identified between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when
conformed, could have a material impact on the combined financial statements.

2

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JULY 31, 2021
(In thousands)

Historical

Analog Devices
as of 7/31/21

Maxim
as of 6/26/21

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Acquisition Note References

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,480,701 $ 2,291,399 $ (10,208) 5, 5 (i) $ 3,761,892
Accounts receivable 823,163 658,829 — 1,481,992
Inventories 657,520 237,414 616,386  5 (a) 1,511,320
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 129,071 30,643 — 159,714
Total current assets 3,090,455 3,218,285 606,178 6,914,918

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,173,674 554,339 184,662  5 (b) 1,912,675
Other Assets

Other investments 105,562 — — 105,562
Goodwill 12,278,898 562,540 13,749,158  5 (c) 26,590,596
Intangible assets, net 3,248,802 66,998 12,695,202  5 (d) 16,011,002
Deferred tax assets 1,425,293 — — 1,425,293
Other assets 318,506 120,937 — 439,443
Total other assets 17,377,061 750,475 26,444,360 44,571,896

$ 21,641,190 $ 4,523,099 $ 27,235,200 $ 53,399,489

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 265,933 $ 129,710 $ — $ 395,643
Income taxes payable 233,055 126,968 (28,379)  5 (e) 331,644
Accrued liabilities 969,677 458,034 197,135  5 (e) 1,624,846
Debt, current 1,324,677 — — 1,324,677
Total current liabilities 2,793,342 714,712 168,756 3,676,810

Non-current liabilities
Long-term debt 3,824,819 995,460 — 4,820,279
Deferred income taxes 1,776,308 14,030 1,731,869  5 (f) (g) 3,522,207
Income taxes payable 529,057 266,564 — 795,621
Other non-current liabilities 453,701 116,393 — 570,094
Total non-current liabilities 6,583,885 1,392,447 1,731,869 9,708,201

Commitments and contingencies — — — —

Shareholders' Equity
Common stock 61,370 269 27,937 5, 5 (h) 89,576
Capital in excess of par value 4,614,677 58,055 27,883,113 5, 5 (h) (i) 32,555,845
Retained earnings 7,812,859 2,370,900 (2,589,759) 5 (e) (h) (i) 7,594,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income or loss (224,943) (13,284) 13,284 5 (h) (224,943)
Total shareholders' equity 12,263,963 2,415,940 25,334,575 40,014,478

$ 21,641,190 $ 4,523,099 $ 27,235,200 $ 53,399,489

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2020
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Analog Devices

12 Months Ended
10/31/20

Maxim
12 Months Ended
9/26/20 (Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Acquisition Note References

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue $ 5,603,056 $ 2,277,712 $ — $ 7,880,768
Cost of sales 1,912,578 771,369 982,844  6 (a)(b)(c)(e) 3,666,791

Gross Margin 3,690,478 1,506,343 (982,844) 4,213,977
Operating expenses:

Research and development 1,050,519 446,643 5,665  6 (a)(b)(e) 1,502,827
Selling, marketing, general and administrative 659,923 311,893 (30,632)  6 (a)(b)(d)(e) 941,184
Amortization of intangibles 429,455 3,241 572,169  6 (c) 1,004,865
Special charges 52,337 12,742 — 65,079

2,192,234 774,519 547,202 3,513,955
Operating income 1,498,244 731,824 (1,530,046) 700,022
Nonoperating (income) expenses:

Interest expense 193,305 17,164 — 210,469
Interest income (4,305) — — (4,305)
Other, net (2,373) — — (2,373)

186,627 17,164 — 203,791
Income before income taxes 1,311,617 714,660 (1,530,046) 496,231

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 90,856 30,608 (175,142)  6 (f) (53,678)
Net income (loss) $ 1,220,761 $ 684,052 $ (1,354,904) $ 549,909

Shares used to compute earnings per share - Basic 368,633 169,233 6 (g) 537,866
Shares used to compute earnings per share - Diluted 371,973 172,430 6 (g) 544,403

Basic earnings per share $ 3.31 $ 1.02
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.28 $ 1.01

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2021
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Analog Devices

9 Months Ended
7/31/21

Maxim
9 Months Ended
6/26/21 (Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Acquisition Note References

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue $ 4,978,718 $ 2,013,172 $ — $ 6,991,890
Cost of sales 1,575,526 669,840 743,577  6 (a)(b)(c)(e) 2,988,943

Gross Margin 3,403,192 1,343,332 (743,577) 4,002,947
Operating expenses:

Research and development 897,005 338,864 2,113  6 (a)(b)(e) 1,237,982
Selling, marketing, general and administrative 597,963 252,946 (70,071)  6 (a)(b)(d)(e) 780,838
Amortization of intangibles 323,217 2,635 428,923  6 (c) 754,775
Special charges (8,189) 4,621 — (3,568)

1,809,996 599,066 360,965 2,770,027
Operating income 1,593,196 744,266 (1,104,542) 1,232,920
Nonoperating (income) expenses:

Interest expense 130,204 8,927 — 139,131
Interest income (799) — — (799)
Other, net (21,090) — — (21,090)

108,315 8,927 — 117,242
Income before income taxes 1,484,881 735,339 (1,104,542) 1,115,678

Provision (benefit) for income taxes 170,146 77,592 (122,386)  6 (f) 125,352
Net income (loss) $ 1,314,735 $ 657,747 $ (982,156) $ 990,326

Shares used to compute earnings per share - Basic 368,834 169,233  6 (g) 538,067
Shares used to compute earnings per share - Diluted 372,457 172,430  6 (g) 544,887

Basic earnings per share $ 3.56 $ 1.84
Diluted earnings per share $ 3.53 $ 1.82

See the accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 – Description of the Merger

On July 12, 2020, Analog Devices entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) by and among
Analog Devices, Magneto Corp, a wholly owned subsidiary of Analog Devices (“Merger Sub”), and Maxim. Upon the terms and